ORDINANCE NO.  179831
*Amend contract with J.E.I Metallurgical to perform independent analysis of Glock 21 handguns  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35751)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:


1.
The Police Bureau experienced two catastrophic failures of Glock 21 handguns in May 2004.  For safety reasons the Bureau ordered all Glock 21 handguns removed from service.  This resulted in purchases of handguns to replace the Glock 21 handguns.

2. In February 2005 the Police Bureau contracted with J. E. I. Metallurgical to perform independent analysis of the gun barrels to determine the root causes of the failures.

3. Fracture progression was discovered and additional tests were required to determine the cause.  Due to the critical nature of the problem the contractor was permitted to perform additional tests. The additional tests were not anticipated when the contract was executed and the cost of the additional tests resulted in total costs beyond the $7,500 amount of the contract.

4. An increase in compensation to the vendor in the amount of $20,036 is required to pay for the additional tests.  This will increase the total compensation to $27,536.

5. Potential exists for additional services related to this contract pending decisions from the Mayor and Chief of Police.  Upon approval the invoices will be paid, the contract completed, and closed.  Any future services will require a new contract.

NOW, therefore, the Council directs:

a.
The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to amend the contract between the City of Portland and J. E. I. Metallurgical as detailed in the attached Amendment #1 to Contract 35751.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in proceeding with this agreement will delay payment to J. E. I. Metallurgical for their services provided to the City of Portland; therefore this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by Council:  December 21, 2005
Mayor Tom Potter

Prepared by; Steven Hendricks




Gary Blackmer

December 2, 2005





Auditor of the City of Portland

       
              
       



By  /S/ Susan Parsons








Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.  1588-2005 
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.  179831 
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


